
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF OREGON

STATE OF OREGON,

Plaintiff-Respondent,
Respondent on Review,

v.

DEBORAH LYNN REED,

Defendant-Appellant
Petitioner on Review.

Lincoln County Circuit Court
Case Nos. 19CR12088, 18CR64481

CA A170999 (Control), A171000

S069360

PETITIONER'S BRIEF ON THE MERITS

Petition to review the decision of the Court of Appeals
on an appeal from a judgment of the Circuit Court
for Lincoln County
Honorable Sheryl Bachart, Judge

Opinion Filed: February 9, 2022

Author of Opinion: SHORR, J.

Concurring Judge: Ortega, P. J.

Before: Ortega, Presiding Judge, and Shorr, Judge, and Powers, Judge

ERNEST G. LANNET #013248

Chief Defender

Criminal Appellate Section

MORGEN E. DANIELS #075739

Senior Deputy Public Defender

Office of Public Defense Services

1175 Court Street NE

Salem, OR 97301

Morgen.E.Daniels@opds.state.or.us

Phone: (503) 378-3349

Attorneys for Petitioner on Review

ELLEN F. ROSENBLUM #753239

Attorney General

BENJAMIN GUTMAN #160599

Solicitor General

SHANNON T. REEL #053948

Assistant Attorney General

400 Justice Building

1162 Court Street NE

Salem, OR 97301

shannon.t.reel@state.or.us

Phone: (503) 378-4402

Attorneys for Respondent on Review

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Statement of the Case.....1

Questions Presented and Proposed Rules of Law.....3

Historical Facts4

Procedural Facts8

Summary of Arguments.....13

Argument17

 I. Under Article I, section 12, of the Oregon Constitution, the police must give *Miranda* warnings before interrogating a person who is in full custody or in a police-dominated atmosphere.17

 A. Whether a police-dominated atmosphere exists such that a reasonable person would feel compelled to answer police questions is a totality of the circumstances inquiry that requires consideration of *all* available pertinent information.....20

 1. When the police question a person at a police station or other law enforcement facility, the circumstances are more likely to be police-dominated such that *Miranda* warnings are required than during questioning at a more neutral location.22

 2. For purposes of determining whether a police-dominated atmosphere exists such that a “reasonable person” would feel compelled to answer police questions, the “reasonable person” standard must take into account pertinent defendant-specific facts.....25

 3. The inquiry concerning whether a police-dominated atmosphere necessitating *Miranda* warnings exists must account for the impact of a state actor’s explicit *and* implicit communications on what the person under questioning understands about their circumstances.....30

4. The unstated views of police that a person is free to leave a police encounter or free to refuse to answer police questions are not properly a factor in evaluating whether a police-dominated atmosphere exists.....33

II. The police here should have administered *Miranda* warnings at the beginning of their interaction with defendant because they created a police-dominated atmosphere at the parole and probation office: a reasonable person on probation who is confronted and interrogated by police about criminal activity in the presence of her probation officer would feel compelled to answer police questions.35

III. Evidence gained as a direct result of or derived from a violation of the Article I, section 12, right against compelled self-incrimination must be suppressed; accordingly, all of the evidence that the police discovered during their encounter with defendant should have been suppressed.39

CONCLUSION.....41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 US 436, 86 S Ct 1602, 16 L Ed 2d 694 (1966)	1, 2, 4, 8, 10, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 22, 24, 27, 30, 33, 35, 39, 40
<i>State v. Carlson</i> , 311 Or 201, 808 P2d 1002 (1991)	20
<i>State v. Delong</i> , 357 Or 365, 350 P3d 433 (2015)	39, 40
<i>State v. Dunlap</i> , 215 Or App 46, 168 P3d 295 (2007)	11, 12, 30, 31, 32
<i>State v. Fish</i> , 321 Or 48, 893 P2d 1021 (1995)	29
<i>State v. Jarnagin</i> , 351 Or 703, 277 P3d 535 (2012)	39
<i>State v. K.A.M.</i> , 361 Or 805, 401 P3d 774 (2017)	27
<i>State v. Magee</i> , 304 Or 261, 744 P2d 250 (1987)	17, 19, 21
<i>State v. Moore-Coen</i> , 349 Or 371 , 245 P3d 101 (2010)	39
<i>State v. Prickett</i> , 324 Or 489, 930 P2d 221 (1997)	20
<i>State v. Reed</i> , 317 Or App 453, 505 P3d 444, <i>rev allowed</i> , 370 Or 197 (2022)	9, 10, 11, 12, 29, 30, 32, 34

<i>State v. Reyes-Herrera</i> , 369 Or 54, 500 P3d 1 (2021).....	26, 27
<i>State v. Roble-Baker</i> , 340 Or 631, 136 P3d 22 (2006).....	10, 17, 20, 22, 31, 33, 36
<i>State v. Shaff</i> , 343 Or 639, 175 P3d 454 (2007).....	20, 21, 28, 30
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 310 Or 1, 791 P2d 836 (1990).....	19, 20
<i>State v. Swan</i> , 363 Or 121, 420 P3d 9 (2018).....	39, 40
<i>State v. Unger</i> , 356 Or 59, 333 P3d 1009 (2014).....	41
<i>State v. Vondehn</i> , 348 Or 462, 236 P3d 691 (2010).....	17, 39

Constitutional Provisions and Statutes

US Const, Amend IV	18, 26
US Const, Amend V	1, 17
Or Const, Art I, § 12	1, 13, 17, 19, 22, 24, 39
Or Const, Art I, § 9	41
ORS 137.540.....	5

Other Authorities

- Barbara D. Underwood,
The Thumb on the Scales of Justice: Burdens of Persuasion in Criminal Cases, 86 Yale L J 1299, 1300-01 (1977).....24
- Department of Community Justice Mental Health Unit outfitted for a day at work. <https://www.multco.us/multnomah-county/news/there%E2%80%99s-no-such-thing-typical-day-patience-problem-solving-skilled> (accessed August 29, 2022)23
- Graham Cronogue, Note,
Race and the Fourth Amendment, Why the Reasonable Person Analysis Should Include Race as a Factor, 20 Tex J on CL & CR 55 (2015)26
- Mayo Moran,
The Reasonable Person: a Conceptual Biography in Comparative Perspective, 14 Lewis and Clark L Rev 1233 (2010) 25, 26
- Susan F. Mandiberg,
Reasonable Officers vs. Reasonable Lay Persons in the Supreme Court’s Miranda and Fourth Amendment Cases, 14 Lewis and Clark L Rev 1481, 1530 (2010)18
